Corporate finance: Principally arranging structured financing, and providing services relating to privatizations, IPOs, and mergers and acquisitions.

Treasury: Principally providing money market, trading and treasury services, as well as the management of the Bank’s funding operations.

These segments are the basis on which the Bank reports its segment information:

Impairment losses on direct credit

facilities

15

(21) Contingent Liabilities and Commitments (Off statement of financial position)

The total outstanding commitments and contingent liabilities are as follows:

31 March 2018 31 December

JD JD

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Letters of credit 98,192,267   47,553,193

Confirmed Export Letters of credit 6,285,314   7,577,588

Acceptances 50,156,701   53,167,056

Letters of guarantee :

Payments 31,880,897   30,799,360

Performance 67,991,665   65,314,628

Other 50,612,190   47,121,130

Foreign currency forward 95,608,070   81,720,341

Unutilized direct credit limits 142,647,228   82,207,585

Total 543,374,332   415,460,881

(22) Credit risk

1- Impact of IFRS 9 adoption

Fair value

accordance IAS

39

Fair value

accordance

IFRS 9

Change

JD JD JD

Balances with central banks   282,738,524   275,852,076   6,886,448

Balances with banks and financial

institutions
   194,421,910   194,341,600   80,310

Financial assets at amortized cost   467,884,699   467,495,660   389,039

Direct credit facilities - net   920,962,363   908,739,652   12,222,711

Contingent Liabilities and

Commitments
   415,460,881   412,290,979   3,169,902

The effect of reclassification of

debt instruments from amortized

cost to other comprehensive

income   28,053,801   28,028,962   24,839

Deferred tax assets   -   -   (3,053,589)

Total of IFRS 9 Implementation   19,719,660

In accordance with the requirements of IFRS 9, the effect of applying the standard and calculating the expected credit loss as at 1

January 2018 and 31 March 2018 has been calculated and as shown in note No. (16).

Credit risk is the risk of suffering financial loss, should any of the Bank’s customers fail to fulfil their contractual obligations to the Bank.

Credit risk arises mainly from loans and advances, loan commitments arising from such lending activities, trade finance and treasury

activities. The Bank is also exposed to other credit risk arising from investments in debt instruments.

Credit risk is the single largest risk from the Bank’s business; management therefore carefully manages its exposure to credit risk. The

credit risk management and control are centralised in the Credit risk department which reports regularly to the executive management

and Board Risk Committee.

The effect of the adoption of changes in accounting policies on the interim condensed financial statements of the Bank as at 1 January

2018 was as follows:

16

2- Expected Credit loss stages

31 December

2017

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

12-month ECL Lifetime ECL Lifetime ECL

JD JD JD JD JD

Credit loss allowance 570,768 6,315,680 -   6,886,448 -

net Carrying amount 167,779,408 96,895,855 -   264,675,263 282,738,524

Credit loss allowance 80,310 -   -   80,310 -

net Carrying amount 155,124,888 -   -   155,124,888 194,421,910

Credit Facilities - At amortised cost

Credit loss allowance 3,499,058 8,683,006 61,903,839 74,085,903 61,606,026

net Carrying amount 646,743,163 221,120,835 113,411,750 981,275,748 997,293,481

Investments – FVOCI

Credit loss allowance -   -   -   -   -

net Carrying amount 35,077,792 -   -   35,077,792 -

Investments – Amortised cost

Credit loss allowance 118,476 270,563 500,000   889,039 500,000

net Carrying amount 420,820,023 9,774,437 500,000   431,094,460 468,384,699

Contingent liabilities

Credit loss allowance 1,410,555 1,759,347 -   3,169,902 -

net Carrying amount 235,093,167 63,740,552 -   298,833,719 243,955,367

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

JD JD JD JD

Balances with central banks
Balance at 31 December 2017 -   -   -   -

Effect of application of IFRS 9 570,768 6,315,680 -   6,886,448

570,768 6,315,680 -   6,886,448

Transfer from the first stage

during the period
-   -   -   -

Transfer fromsecond stage

during the period
-   -   -   -

Transferred from the third

stage during the period
-   -   -   -

Net balance as at 31 March 2018 570,768 6,315,680 -   6,886,448

The effect of the adoption of changes in accounting policies on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Bank as

at 31 March 2018 was as follows:

Balance adjusted as at the beginning

of the year

Total

Cash and balances with the  Central Bank Of

Jordan

Due from banks

Credit risk exposures relating to off-balance

sheet items:

The following table contains an analysis of the credit risk exposure of financial assets which are subject to ECL. The gross carrying

amount of financial assets below represents the Bank’s maximum exposure to credit risk on these assets: